
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Helen Gray

Tel No: 0113 3788657

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE

Angela Cox

SCHOOLS GROUP

Sally Boulton – Headteacher

GOVERNOR

Jackie Ward

Public Document Pack



B

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS)

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD

Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals.

At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:-

 Where objections have been submitted
 As otherwise requested by the Authority

In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  ELECTION OF A CHAIR

To elect a Chair for the meeting.

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest.

4  Moortown; 
Roundhay

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION TO INCREASE 
LEARNING PLACES AT MOOR ALLERTON 
HALL PRIMARY SCHOOL

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children and Families Service, on 
proposals to permanently expand primary school 
provision at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School (PS) 
from 2 Form Entry to 3 Form Entry. Additionally, 
permission is sought to publish a Statutory Notice 
in respect of these proposals. The report seeks 
consideration of the response to the 
representations received and to make a 
recommendation to the Executive Board to assist 
in reaching a final decision on the proposal. 
 
The report describes the proposal, brought forward 
as part of a programme of expansion of primary 
provision to ensure the local authority meets its 
legal duty to secure sufficient school places; and 
the representations received.
  
The proposal being to permanently expand primary 
provision at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School from 
a capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils with an 
increase in the admission number from 60 to 90 
with effect from September 2019.

(Report attached)

1 - 50



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.



 
Report of the School Organisation Advisory Board 
 
 
Date:  15 August 2018  
 
Subject:  Report on Statutory Proposals for the expansion of Moor Allerton Hall 
Primary School 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Alwoodley 

 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 

 
To explain to the Board the role of the Board in considering the objections to these 
proposals and making recommendations to the Executive Board to assist the 
Executive Board in reaching a decision in relation to the proposals. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
Changes to Moor Allerton Primary School to expand the school  
 
The proposal by the local authority is to: 
 
Expand Moor Allerton Hall Primary School from a 2 Form Entry school to a 3 Form 
Entry School with effect from September 2019. This will increase the capacity of Moor 
Allerton Hall Primary School from 420 pupils to 630 pupils, with an increase in the 
school admission number from 60, to 90 pupils. 
 
Consultation on this proposal was carried out from 23 March to 4 May 2018. A total of 
135 representations were received. 
 

Originator: Robert Brown 
Legal Advisor to SOAB 
Tel:  0113 37 89061            

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A Statutory Notice was displayed from 2nd July until 30th July 2018. A final decision 
must be made within 2 months of the expiry of the notice and therefore by 30th 
September 2018.  
 
There were 135 responses to the statutory notice. 71 respondents strongly supported 
or somewhat supported (52.6%), 59 respondents strongly opposed or somewhat 
opposed (43.7%) and 5 respondents were not sure (3.7%).  
 
This proposal is now submitted to the Board to consider the proposal and the 
objections received and to make recommendations to the Executive Board. 

 
Members of the Board will have the following documents to consider which are 
attached to this report:  
 
Documents submitted by Children’s Services in support of the proposals; 

 Copies of the responses received 
  
 
3.0 Recommendations 

 
The Board is asked to consider the proposals and consider the written objections and 
any verbal objections made at the meeting of the Board and to make 
recommendations with reasons for consideration by the Executive Board. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of Director of Children and Families Service 

Report to Executive Board 

Date:  27 June 2018 

Subject: Outcome of consultation to increase learning places at 
Moor Allerton Hall Primary School 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Roundhay Moortown   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report contains details of proposals brought forward to meet the local authority’s 
duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. The changes that are proposed form 
prescribed alterations under the Education and Inspections Act 2006. The School 
Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 
2013 and accompanying statutory guidance set out the process which must be 
followed when making such changes.  The statutory process to make these changes 
varies according to the nature of the change and status of the school and the process 
followed in respect of these proposals is detailed in this report.  
 

2. The decision maker in these cases remains the local authority.  
 

3. In October and November 2017 Leeds City Council consulted on a proposal to 
establish a through-school by joining together Allerton Grange School and Moor 
Allerton Hall Primary School (PS).  The proposed through-school included increasing 
the number of primary places from its current 60 per year to 120 places per year. The 
consultation ended on 29 November 2017 and the outcomes were reported to Leeds 
City Council’s Executive Board on 7 February 2018. During that consultation some 
parents were concerned about safeguarding issues related to primary-aged pupils 
sharing a site with older children, there were concerns that a 4 form entry (120 pupils) 
primary phase would not be a child-friendly environment and that there would be a 
detrimental impact on pupils accessing the Deaf and Hearing Impaired resource at 
Moor Allerton Hall PS.  Concerns were also raised that an expansion to 120 pupils per 

 Report author:  Viv Buckland 

Tel: 83588   

Page 3



 

 

year group would negatively impact on traffic related issues in the local area. There 
were also a number of concerns raised about the potential negative impact on 
standards and the improvement journey for both schools, if a through-school were to 
be established.  Some people suggested that the expansion of an existing school 
would be preferable to establishing a through-school in this area. 
 

4. In response to concerns raised during that consultation, and following visits to Moor 
Allerton Hall PS to listen to the children, governors, and senior leadership team, it was 
determined by Executive Board that a further round of consultation be undertaken. This 
was in order to gain the views of stakeholders on a proposal to expand Moor Allerton 
Hall PS as a stand-alone three form entry (FE) school prior to any decisions being 
made. 

 
5. A consultation on a proposal to expand Moor Allerton Hall PS from 2FE to 3FE was 

held from 23 March to 4 May 2018. A total of 135 consultation responses were 
received of which 71 either strongly or somewhat supported the proposals - 53% 
compared with 21% support for the previous proposal to expand the school as part of a 
through-school. Further details about the responses and issues identified by 
stakeholders is in the main body of this report. 
 

6. This report summarises the consultation responses and seeks approval from Executive 
Board on the recommendations below.  

Recommendations 

Executive Board is asked to: 
 

 Approve the publication of a Statutory Notice on a proposal to permanently 
expand primary provision at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School from a capacity 
of 420 pupils to 630 pupils with an increase in the admission number from 60 to 
90 with effect from September 2019; 

 
 Note that the previous proposals to form a through-school by joining together 

Moor Allerton Hall Primary School with Allerton Grange School and to expand 
primary provision as part of that through-school are not to be taken forward;  

 
 Approve the recommendation to exempt the decision from call-in for the reasons 

set out at 4.5.2; and  
 
 Note the responsible officer for implementation is the Head of Learning 

Systems. 

Page 4



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1      This report contains details of proposals brought forward to meet the Local                
    Authority’s duty to ensure a sufficiency of school places, which support the              
    achievement of the Best Council priority to improve educational achievement and            
    close achievement gaps. This report describes the outcome of the consultation           
    regarding proposals to permanently expand primary school provision at Moor           
    Allerton Hall Primary School (PS) from 2FE to 3FE and seeks permission to            
    publish a Statutory Notice in respect of these proposals.   

2 Background information 

2.1      Since 2012 several schools within the Roundhay ward and surrounding wards             
    have either permanently expanded or have had additional accommodation added         
    to their sites by way of temporary/bulge increases. Leeds City Council (LCC) has         
    created an additional 630 permanent primary school places (90 places per year          
    group) in the Roundhay area to address an ongoing demand for places.                
    Demographic data indicates that there is an ongoing need for up to two forms (60        
    places) of additional permanent provision because of significant and sustained           
    pop
[...]
y system. A number of 
drop-in sessions were held at the school supported by officers from Highways, 
Children and Families Service and City Development teams, to discuss the 
proposals. One of these sessions included a questions and answers session at 
which senior officers were available to answer questions put forward by attendees 
in a public forum. These were attended by parents, carers, school staff, local 
residents and one of the local councillors. Information was distributed widely, 
including via the school website, to other local schools, via local Early Years 
providers, on the Leeds City Council website, via social media and to the National 
Deaf Children’s Society. Meetings were held separately with the governors, staff 
and school council of Moor Allerton Hall Primary School along with a meeting for 
parents/carers of pupils accessing the deaf and hearing impaired resource at the 
school. Banners were placed at the entrance to the school to advertise the 
consultation and leaflets highlighting the consultation, and the timings of the 
consultation drop-in meetings were distributed to over 4000 local dwellings, along 
with letters to local residents. Leaflets were also displayed in local shops.  

4.1.4 The consultation document was translated into both Urdu and Punjabi which the 
school indicates are its main heritage languages. These were published on the 
Leeds City Council and school websites along with paper copies being available 
at the school and at the drop-ins.  

4.1.5 Local ward members indicated support for the proposals.  

4.1.6 The consultation document for this proposal can be found at: 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Currentconsultation.aspx or requested 
from the Sufficiency and Participation Team at: 
educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk.  

4.2     Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1    The EDCI screening form for the proposals at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School 
has been completed and is attached as an appendix to this report. 

4.3      Council policies and Best Council Plan4.3.1 This proposal offers good 
value for money through its capacity to support achievement of the Best Council 
outcome to give everyone the chance to do well at every level of learning, gaining 
the skills they need for life. 

proposal is being brought forward to meet the LA’s statutory duty to ensure there are 
sufficient school places for all the children in Leeds. Providing places close to 
where children live allows improved accessibility to local and desirable school 
places, is an efficient use of resources and reduces the risk of non-attendance. 

Page 12



 

 

proposal contributes to the city’s aspiration to be the best council, the best city in which to 
grow up and a child friendly city. The delivery of pupil places through the Learning 
Places Programme is one of the baseline entitlements of a child friendly city. By 
creating good quality local school places we can support the priority aim of 
improving educational achievement and closing achievement gaps. In turn, by 
providing young people with the skills they need for life, these proposals provide 
underlying support for the council’s ambition to produce a strong economy by 
compassionate means. A good quality school place also contributes towards 
delivery of targets within the Children and Young People’s Plan such as our 
obsession to improve behaviour, attendance and achievement. It is important 
when bringing any proposal forward that there is a degree of certainty that any 
change would not have a negative impact on teaching and learning. The 
Headteacher and governing Body are confident that they can manage the 
expansion of the school whilst continuing to demonstrate improvements in relation 
to the school’s learning improvement journey as demonstrated in the consultation 
responses highlighted at 3.12 onwards. 

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1    A feasibility study has been commissioned to determi
[...]
ive Board is asked to: 

 Approve the publication of a Statutory Notice on a proposal to permanently 
expand primary provision at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School from a 
capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils with an increase in the admission 
number from 60 to 90 with effect from September 2019; 

 
 Note that the previous proposals to form a through-school by joining together 

Moor Allerton Hall Primary School with Allerton Grange School and to 
expand primary provision as part of that through-school are not to be taken 
forward;  

 
 Approve the recommendation to exempt the decision from call-in for the 

reasons set out at 4.5.2; and  
 

 Note the responsible officer for implementation is the Head of Learning 
Systems. 

7 Background documents1  

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 15



 

 

7.1     None 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

      
 

 
 

School Places  
Public consultation  

   

On a proposal to  
 

Permanently expand Moor Allerton Hall Primary 
School  

 
From September 2019 

  
 
Consultation dates: 23 March 2018 to 4 May 2018 
 
This consultation document tells you the reasons for the consultation and explains the decision 
making process 
 
For your views to be taken into account please respond by 4pm on 4 May 2018 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



2 
 

The proposal we are asking you about 
 
To address the longer term need for additional primary school places in the local area, Leeds City 
Council is proposing that Moor Allerton Hall Primary School is permanently expanded on its 
existing site from 60 places (2 forms of entry (2FE)) to 90 places (3FE) in Reception from 
September 2019. The total number of children in the school would then increase year on year.  
 
At this stage we have begun to deve
[...]
published should be sent 
to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record. 

 

Page 37



EDCI Screening  Template updated January 2014 
   
   

8

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached screening 
was sent: 
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 

Page 38



  1

Statutory proposals for a prescribed alteration 
 
School and Local Authority details: 
  
School: Moor Allerton Hall Primary School, Lidgett Lane, Leeds, LS17 6QP. 
Local Authority:  Leeds City Council, The Director of Children and Families, PO Box 837, Sufficiency 
and Participation Team, Children and Families, Leeds, LS1 9PZ  

 

 
Description of alteration:  

 
The proposal is to permanently increase the capacity of Moor Allerton Hall Primary School (PS) from 
420 to 630 pupils with effect from 1 September 2019. The current admission number for the school is 
60 into Reception each year (aged from four) and the proposed admission number for Reception each 
year is 90 (aged from four). This permanent increase would apply to Reception classes from 
September 2019 and it would therefore take several years for the school to reach its full capacity. It 
should be noted that the school has already admitted additional children into its reception class in 
2017 and 2018 and therefore is already part of the way towards the upper limit of 630 pupils that this 
proposal recommends. 
 
The school will expand on its existing site and some additional building and/or remodelling of existing 
buildings will be required. This will be phased in agreement with the school, and be subject to the 
normal planning permission process. In addition to this an option being considered is the potential to 
utilise the former New Highwood pub site. The freehold 
[...]
and desirable school places, is an efficient use of resources and reduces the risk 
of non-attendance. Creating 30 additional permanent places each year at Moor Allerton Hall Primary 
School will provide more choice for local families and help ease the ongoing demand for places.  
 
The Governing Body of Moor Allerton Hall PS has indicated that it has a continued commitment to 
welcoming all new children to its school where all pupils can progress and thrive. It feels that the 
proposal could allow the school to do this even more effectively than it currently does and could 
enhance their children’s experience. Should the proposals go ahead, it looks forward to working in 
collaboration with the Council to making a success of the expansion.  

This proposal contributes to the city’s aspiration to be the best council, the best city in which to grow 
up and a child friendly city. The delivery of pupil places through the Learning Places Programme is 
one of the baseline entitlements of a child friendly city. By creating good quality local school places we 
can support the priority aim of improving educational achievement and closing achievement gaps. In 
turn, by providing young people with the skills they need for life, these proposals provide underlying 
support for the council’s ambition to produce a strong economy by compassionate means. A good 
quality school place also contributes towards delivery of targets within the Children and Young 
People’s Plan such as our obsession to improve behaviour, attendance and achievement. It is 
important when bringing any proposal forward that there is a degree of certainty that any change 
would not have a negative impact on teaching and learning. The Headteacher and Governing Body 
are confident that they can manage the expansion of the school whilst continuing to demonstrate 
improvements in relation to the school’s learning improvement journey. 

 

Page 40



  3

Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation: 
 
The proposal is to permanently increase the capacity of Moor Allerton Hall Primary School, a voluntary 
controlled school, from 420 to 630 pupils with effect from 1 September 2019. The current admission 
number for the school is 60 into Reception each year (aged from four) and the proposed admission 
number for Reception each year is 90 (aged from four).  
 
The school will expand on its existing site and some additional building and/or remodelling of existing 
buildings will be required. This will be phased in agreement with the school, and be subject to the 
normal planning permission process. In addition to this an option being considered is the potential to 
utilise the former New Highwood pub site. The freehold for the pub site is owned by Leeds City 
Council and the leasehold for the building was recently purchased. The site has been allocated to 
support the proposed development of Moor Allerton Hall PS and curriculum requirements necessary to 
expand to 3 forms of entry (FE). Our preferred option is to relocate the Children’s Centre which sits 
currently within the existing school building and the Community Centre which is located next to the 
existing school building, onto the pub site. Although agreements have not been formalised, positive 
conversations are ongoing with the Trustees of the Community Centre and the Children’s Centre to 
seek their views, and we are working in partnership to deliver a proposal that meets the needs of the 
community. 

 
Project costs:  

 
Support, objections and comments: 
 
Within four weeks of the date of publication of this proposal, i.e. by 4pm on 30 July 2018 any person 
may submit comments, support or objections on the proposal to PO Box 837, Sufficiency and 
Participation Team, Children and Families, Leeds, LS1 9PZ or email 
educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

A feasibility study has been commissioned to determine options and ensure we proceed with the most 
effective solution, financially and educationally. Any scheme would be subject to relevant consultation 
at the appropriate juncture as informed by the key stakeholders and local ward members and any                   
design/proposals would be drawn up in full consultation with the school based on area schedules 
provided by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. Planning permission would be required prior to 
the commencement of any construction. 
 
This expansion would be funded from the Learning Places Programme through Basic Need 
Allocations. The precise funding packages would be confirmed at the design freeze stage, and 
detailed in the relevant Design and Cost reports. 
 
The proposal to increase primary provision in the Roundhay area has been brought forward in time to 
allow places to be delivered for 2019. Bulge places will be required to ensure a sufficiency of places in 
2018 and a decision not to proceed with regard to this revised proposal may result in a fresh 
consultation on new proposals, and there is a high risk that places will not be delivered in time.       
The LA’s ability to meet its statutory duty for sufficiency of school places in the short and longer term 
may be at risk. There is also a corporate risk associated with failing to provide sufficient school places 
in good quality buildings that meet the needs of local communities. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSAL TO EXPAND MOOR ALLERTON HALL PRIMARY  

SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 that Leeds City Council intends to make the following 
prescribed alteration; 
 
A proposal to permanently expand Moor Allerton Hall Primary School, Lidgett 
Lane, Leeds, LS17 6QP to create an additional 210 primary places with effect 
from 1 September 2019.  
 
This notice is an extract from the complete proposal which can be obtained 
from the Sufficiency and Participation Team using the contact details below or 
by visiting the Leeds City Council website:  
 
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/children-families-and-carers/schools-and-
learning/school-place-planning/statutory-notices 
 
Within four weeks of the date of publication of this proposal, i.e. by 4pm on 30 
July 2018, any person may submit comments or objections to; PO Box 837, 
Sufficiency and Participation Team, Children and Families, Leeds, LS1 9PZ or 
email educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Steve Walker 
Director of Children and Families  
Publication Date: 2 July 2018 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Moor Allerton Hall Primary School Proposal Objections – all received via email 
 

Objection 1 
 
Received 2 July 2018 
 
Objection to the expansion  
 
I am writing to object to the expansion of Moor Allerton Primary School. I currently have three children 
at Talbot Primary but would now fall in to Moor Allerton catchment. My sister has a three year old 
who lives in Devonshire Avenue and is unlikely to get a place at Talbot next year, and would be most 
likely to be offered Moor Allerton.  
 
I would not have wanted or accepted a place at a school which has been unpopular for several years 
and, whilst improving, has significant challenges to address. The three form entry system is not 
conducive to a nurturing environment. The issues which have been felt at Roundhay Primary are 
reflective of this .. and the impact of shaking up the classes to readdress the balance  is detrimental 
to many pupils throughout their learning journey.  
 
I think there needs to be a different system for entrance to Talbot for 2/3 years to readdress the 
issues caused by the bulge years and the impact of the siblings of this cohort. Currently, as you’ll 
know, the catchment is ludicrously small.  
 
I feel the council has not fought for what parents actually want in the area, and the proposals provide 
an easy, but unsatisfactory solution to the problem.  
 
Objection 2 
 
Received 3 July 2018 
 
Further to y
[...]
sing the number of children and expanding the school boundary and buildings adjacent 
to our property. 

12. The development will increase air borne pollution. 
13. The questions which we raised at the meeting/drop-in session on 19 April relating to the 

effect of the development upon the Curtilage of Moor Hall were not answered because the 
Leeds Council Planning Department did not attend the meeting.  We were told that they 
would be addressed after the meeting but they were not. 

14. Our written objection of 4th May 2018 was not considered in the decision to progress the 
scheme to Statutory Notice. 

 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Outcome of consultation to increase learning places at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School
	2. C&F Moor Allerton Hall Cover Report 070618
	3. Appx 1 Moor Allerton Hall Consultation Booklet
	4. Appx 2 Moor Allerton Hall Report EDCI
	5. Appx 3 Moor Allerton Hall PS Full Proposal
	6. Appx 4 Stat Notice Moor Allerton Hall PS
	7. Appx 5 Moor Allerton Hall Primary School Proposal Objections




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor  in the Chair

Councillors 

Apologies Councillor 

1 Election of a Chair 

RESOLVED – That Mrs Angela Cox be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 

2 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.
3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting.

4 Outcome of consultation to increase learning places at Moor Allerton 
Hall Primary School 

The School Organisation Advisory Board considered a report by the 
Sufficiency and Participation Team regarding the outcome of a statutory 
notice on proposals to expand Moor Allerton Hall Primary School from a 2 
Form Entry school to a 3 Form Entry School with effect from September 2019. 
The Board noted that the proposal would increase the capacity of Moor 
Allerton Hall Primary School from 420 pupils to 630 pupils, with an increase in 
the school admission number from 60, to 90 pupils.

The Board considered the proposals having regard to the following 
documents:

 The report of the Legal Adviser to the Board
 The report of the Sufficiency and Participation Team, Children and 

Families Service
 The consultation booklet entitled “School Places Public Consultation – 

Proposal to permanently expand Moor Allerton Hall Primary School  
from September 2019” 

 Report of the Director of Children and Families to Executive Board 27th 
June 2018 entitled “Outcome of consultation on proposals to increase 
learning places at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School”.

 An equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening document 
associated with the proposals 

 The Notice publicising the consultation published 2nd July 2018 
“Proposal to permanently expand Moor Allerton Hall Primary School, 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

Lidgett Lane, Leeds, LS17 6 QP to create an additional 210 primary 
places with effect from 1st September 2019

 Written representations were received from eight members of the 
public who were objecting to the proposal, with a further eleven 
responses being received containing comments on the proposal.

Mr D Crawley, Sufficiency Planning Manager (Strategic), Children & Families, 
attended the meeting together with Ms T Waud, Planning Manager
Sufficiency & Participation Team. Mr Crawley addressed the proposals and 
highlighted the following matters in particular: 

 There continued to be pressure for school places in the Roundhay area
 Based on straight line measurements, each year there are in excess of 

100 children whose nearest school is Talbot Primary
 Additional permanent school places have already been created at 

several schools across the Roundhay/ Wigton area including: Gledhow 
Primary, Roundhay Primary, Highfield Primary and Wigton Moor 
Primary. In addition to this a number of temporary bulge places have 
been created at some of the other schools.

 No alternative options for additional places in the area of need if 
proposal does not proceed

 An application to create a new free school which would increase 
capacity in the area had recently been withdrawn

 The proposals would provide additional primary provision in the 
Roundhay and North Leeds area. 

 Eight objections were received together with eleven responses 
containing comments on the proposal

In response to questions from the Board, the following issues were discussed:

 The proposal seeks to expand a school which is continually 
undersubscribed and categorised as “requires improvement” 

 Is it appropriate to expand a school which is undersubscribed and 
requires improvement

 Had a catchment area option been considered
 Was the population of the area increasing
 Were there any substantial housing proposals planned for the area
 Had full consideration been given to further expansion of existing 

schools in the area 
 There continues to be significant highway/traffic issues in the area, 

expanding a school and adding a further 210 pupils would not help the 
existing highway situation in the area where current issues remained 
outstanding

 This was an ambitious and complex plan
 The timescale for a start date of 1st September 2019 was challenging   

The Board were informed that the Headteacher and Governing Body were 
confident that they could manage the expansion of the school whilst 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

continuing to demonstrate improvements in relation to the school’s learning 
improvement journey but no details were available

The Board also received verbal representations from the following individuals 
who were objecting to the proposals:

Saul Clayton – Local Resident
Andrew Kirby – A Roundhay resident with a child of Primary School age

(Both representatives had already provided written representations which 
were included in the agenda documentation) 

The Chair requested all parties to leave the room in order to discuss the 
proposals. The Board considered the comments raised during the statutory 
notice period, the contents of the report, the contents of the representations 
submitted by members of the public during the consultation and the 
responses to the questions put to Mr Crawley.

The groups entitled to vote and in attendance i.e. Roman Catholic Church 
Diocese, Schools Group and the Governors Group, were unanimous in their 
decision to recommend rejection of the proposal for the expansion of Moor 
Allerton Hall, Primary School.

The Board recognised the need for further school places in the area but were 
not supportive of the proposal to expand a school which was continually 
undersubscribed and required improvement, any expansion would place an 
unwelcome burden on the school’s leadership team to deliver improvement. 
The proposal would not aid parental preference and there were also 
significant highway issues that required addressing

RESOLVED – It was the unanimous view of the School Organisation Advisory 
Board that the Executive Board be recommended to reject the proposals to 
permanently expand primary provision at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School 
from a capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils with an increase in the admission 
number from 60 to 90 with effect from September 2019.


